



\$~22

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6278/2024 & CRL.M.A. 36377/2024**

**RANBIR SINGH**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankit Batra, Advocate (through  
VC)

versus

**STATE & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for  
the State with SI Pragati Rana, P.S.  
Dwarka North and Insp. Vikas Yadav,  
P.S. Lahori gate  
Counsel for R-2 (appearance not  
given)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **28.04.2026**

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2 states that mediation has failed.
2. List on 06.10.2026.
3. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
4. In the meantime, the learned Trial Court is directed not to proceed with the matter till the next date of hearing.
5. Interim order dated 07.08.2025 to continue, till the next date of hearing.



6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

**APRIL 28, 2026/ns/GJ**